[image: ]

[image: ]

90 onwas$一95·00· S492·00wasreceived♂冖Novemberandnovoucherhasbeen receivedfromtheJusticeDeptyet
Hihwa
HighwaySuperintendentMartingavehisFuelUsage冖e0[image: ]♂冖November2022·
SupervisorOn[image: ]e冖乛e90edthat$1[image: ]060·00wasreceived omFranklinCountywhich representsthemowingfee[image: ]
Tatrocomplaint|Nothingnew一0乛e90
AmotionwasmadebyCouncilwomanLemireandsecondedbyCouncilman
MacDonald一0a99乛0<eHighwaySuperintendentMartin'sNovember冖epo motion
carried
SupervisorOnuferpresentedtheHighwayDept•FundMonthlyStatementforNovember
2022fo乛allboardmembers一0review, AmotionwasmadebyCouncilwomanLemire
andsecondedbyCouncilmanLeahy一0accepttheHighwayDeptFundMonthly
Statement,motioncarried·
[image: ]
AmotionwasmadebyCouncilmanWilsonandsecondedbyCouncilwomanI-emire♂乛
BudgetAmendment 6,2022一motioncarried
$2094·07 omAccount#DA5一40.一|Brush&WeedsPersonalServicesGovt's
$5一096·65一乛omAccount DA5一48·一|SnowRem•,Pers•Serv•
$ 479.80 Account#DA51一0「一|GeneralRep•,PersonalServices
$4768·80一0Account#DA5一30·2,Machinery|Pers•Serv
$2742·一2♂Account DA5一42·,一SnowRemoval|Pers•Serv•
$ 387·08 Account#DA5一40.4Misc•Brush&Weeds|ContExp
$ 387b8一0Account#DA5一3P2|Equipment
$2000·00fromAccount DA5一48·一|SnowRem•,Pe乛s•Serve $2000·00♂Account#DA5一484|SnowRem•Cont•Exp•
$14404·67fromAccountFundBalance
$一967·26♂Account#DA5一48·4|Gen,Rep•ContExp•
$3一一50·5一一0Account#DA5一424|SnowRem•Cont•E)(P•
$6一809·3一一0Account DA5一3P4|EquipmentContEXP•
$4444·85一0Account#DA51一0.4|GeneralRep•ContiExp•
HighwayDept.billswereauditedandapproved一29,一42

[image: ][image: ]	[image: ]	o ο	[image: ]
[image: ]
image7.jpg




image8.jpg
Town Clerk

Town Clerk turned in $63.00 for the month of November 2022.

A motion was made by Councilman MacDonald and seconded by C
Lemire to accept the Town Clerk report for November 2022, motion

Supervisor




image9.jpg
Incilwoman
wrried.




image10.jpg
Supervisor Onufer presented the proposed contract with the N.C.A.S. which is now
being run by Penny Landry. A motion was made by Councilwoman Lemire and
seconded by Councilman Wilson to accept this contract, motion carried.

Supervisor Onufer reported refund checks totaling $103.33 was received from
Ambit Energy.

Trial Balance and Savings Statement for November 2022 passed for all board members
to review.

A motion was made by Councilman Wilson and seconded by Councilwoman Lemire
for Budget Amendment #13-2022, motion carried.

$174.07 from Account #A7310.1 — Youth Program — Personal Services
$174.07 to Account #A7110.4 — Park - Cont. Exp.

$112.00 from Account #A7310.1 — Youth Program — Personal Services
$112.00 to Account #A1680.4 — Town Hall — Computer Maint. Supply

$125.74 from Account #A7310.1 — Youth Program — Personal Services
$125.74 to Account #A1410.4— Town Clerk — Cont. Exp.

$ 46.00 from Account #A5132.4 — Garage — Cont. Exp.
$ 46.00 to Account #A1355.4 — Tax Assessor — Cont. Exp.




image11.jpg
Rec Park

Supervisor Onufer reported that there is a new telephone number at the Rec Park.
315-957-9699 and Verizon has heen cancelled.

Capital Improvement

There were no Capital Improvements bills or monthly Supervisor's Statement for
the month of November.





image12.jpg
$160.00 from Account #A1420.4 — Attorney — Cont. Exp.
$160.00 to Account #A1330.4 — Tax Collector - Cont. Exp.

$239.97 from Account #A990.4 - Contingency
$239.97 to Account #A1110.4 — Justice Court — Cont. Exp.

Supervisor Onufer presented the General Fund Monthly Statement for November 2022
for all board members to review. A motion was made by Councilman Wilson and
seconded by Councilwoman Lemire to accept the General Fund Monthly Statement;

motion carried.
General Bills were audited and approved. 229 - 245

A motion to adjourn was made by Councilwoman Lemire seconded by Councilman
MacDonald, motion carried. Meeting was adjourned at 9:00 pm.

Susan Prue, Constable Town Clerk





image1.jpg
A public meeting was held on December 10, 2022 at 7:00 pm in the Town Hall.
Members present were Councilwoman Lemire, Councilmen MacDonald, Leahy and
Wilson, Supervisor Onufer and Highway Superintendent Martin, Town Clerk Prue and
Code Officer Halley.

Guests present were Kathleen Stark, Constable Resident, Susan Picard, F.O.T.N.C.,
Dalton Patterson, IT, and Bruce Johnson, Constable Fire Department.

Councilman McDonald audited the books before the meeting.

A motion was made by Councilman Wilson and seconded by Councilwoman Lemire to
accept the minutes from November 2022 meeting, motion carried.

Kathleen Stark asked the board if she could use 1 of the offices, 2 days per week for
her job since, she doesn’t have internet where she lives on the Powers Rd. The times
she would need are as follows: Thursday & Friday 8:00 am — 4:30 pm and possibly
Saturday 7:30 am — 12:00 pm. A motion was made by Councilman Leahy and
seconded by Councilwoman Lernire giving permission, motion carried.

HUD

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Constable, a Municipality with
offices at 15864 State Route 30, Constable, New York, duly called (a quorum being
present) December 10, 2022, the following Resolution was duly adopted and is now in
full force and effect.

A motion was made by Councilwoman Lemire and seconded by Councilman Wilson for
Resolution #10-2022 to authorize the change order of, $1,885.00 in accordance with the
Town of Constable Housing Rehabilitation Program, for the project CON-20-0. Motion
carried.

In Witness Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand as Town Clerk of the Town of
Constable, on this 10" day of December, 2022

Fire Dept.

Bruce Johnston, with the Constable Volunteer Fire Dept., reported that they would like
to donate a defibulator to the Town and also provide the training necessary to use it.
The Board thanked them for their generosity.

Bruce also reported that there is nothing new at this time for the proposed cell tower to
be installed on their property.




image2.jpg
Assessor

Supervisor Onufer advised the Town Members that our Assessor, James Snyder, had
submitted his resignation effective 12/31/2022. Discussion followed and it was decided
to reach out to the Town of Malone and talk to their Assessor.

Code Officer

Gordie gave his report for 10/19/2022 — 12/06/2022.

A motion was made by Councilwoman Lemire and seconded by Councilman Wilson to
raise the hourly rate for the Code Officer from $20.00 per hour to $25.00 per hour,
motion carried.

Apartment inspections — nothing new to report.

Deno order to remedy — nothing new to report.

Russell property on Taylor Road — nothing new to report.

Ledger order to remedy — nothing new to report.

Sternisha property — nothing new to report.

A motion was made by Councilwoman Lemire and seconded by Counciman Wilson to
accept the Code Officer’s report, motion carried.

Solar

Supervisor Onufer informed the board that they need to decide which fence they want
around the proposed Citrine Solar Farm.

Supervisor Onufer informed the board that cancelling the agreement with Helios is
progressing well.

Web/Tech
Dalton gave his monthly report.

A motion was made by Councilman MacDonald and seconded by Councilman Leahy to
accept his report, motion carried.

Town Justice

Supervisor Onufer reported that $739.00 in funds were turned in for October 2022 and a
voucher was received and $544.00 was sent to the Justice Department. The Town’s





image3.jpg




image4.jpg




image5.jpg




image6.jpg




